

EffectofNitrogenandZinonGrowthandYieldofCowpea

ABSTRACT

The field trail titled “Effect of Nitrogen and Zinc on growth and yield of Cowpea” was conducted during *Zaid*, 2022 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agriculture Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh. The soil of experimental field was sandy loamy in texture, nearly neutral in soil reaction (p^H 7.8) low in organic carbon (0.62), available nitrogen (225 kg/ha), available phosphorus (38.2 kg/ha) and available potassium (240.7 kg/ha). The experiment was carried out in Randomized Block Design with nine treatments each replicated thrice. The treatments combination are T₁: N-20 kg/ha + Zn-10 kg/ha, T₂: N-20 kg/ha + Zn-20 kg/ha, T₃: N-20 kg/ha + Zn-30 kg/ha, T₄: N-30 kg/ha + Zn-10 kg/ha, T₅: N-30 kg/ha + Zn-20 kg/ha, T₆: N-30 kg/ha + Zn-30 kg/ha, T₇: N-40 kg/ha + Zn-10 kg/ha, T₈: N-40 kg/ha + Zn-20 kg/ha and T₉: N-40 kg/ha + Zn-30 kg/ha. Results revealed that combined application of Nitrogen 30 kg/ha along with Zinc 30 kg/ha significantly higher plant height (51.39 cm), number of branches/plant (4.80), dry weight (16.60 g), number of pods/plant (10.60), number of seeds/pod (5.47), seed index (100.80 g), seed yield (1.30 t/ha), stover yield (1.73 t/ha). And also higher economics *viz.*, higher gross returns (1,01,380.00 INR/ha), net returns (67,812.00 INR/ha) and B:C ratio (2.02).

Keywords: *Cowpea, Nitrogen, Zinc, Growth, Yield, Economics.*

INTRODUCTION

Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) is commonly known as "Lobia". It is also known as black eye pea, black eye bean, southern pea, Chinese pea, marble pea. Compared to cereal grains, the protein in cowpea seeds is rich in the amino acids lysine and tryptophan. Ripe cowpea seed contains protein (24.8%), carbohydrates (63.6%), fat (1.9%), fiber (6.3%), thiamin (7.4 ppm), riboflavin (4.2 ppm) and niacin (28.1 ppm) (Ahlawat and Shivkumar, 2005). "Legumes have the unique ability to maintain and restore soil fertility through biological nitrogen fixation and also by adding small amounts of plant residues to the soil. Legumes leave a reasonable amount of nitrogen in the soil in the range of (30 kg/ha)" (Verma et al., 2015).

"Globally, Africa is the leading producer, with Nigeria and Niger being the predominant countries followed by Brazil, India, Myanmar, America, West Indies and Australia. Most cowpeas are grown on the African continent, especially in Nigeria and Niger, which account for 66% of the world's population" (Raja and Singh, 2022). "In India, pulses are grown on nearly 25.43 mha with an annual production of 17.20 million tonnes and an average productivity of 679 kg/ha. The per capita availability of pulses in India is 35.5 g/day against the minimum requirement of 70 g/day. Cowpea grown worldwide on an area of 14.5 mha of land planted every year and the total annual production is 6.2 million tonnes. In India in 2020-21, the vine is grown on about 13.3 mha with an annual production of 8.06 million tonnes and a productivity of 596 kg/ha. Some of the states like Uttar Pradesh have an area of about 2.38 mha with an annual production of 2.56 and a productivity of 1079 kg/ha the major producer of cowpea in India" (GOI, 2021).

"The constant draining of nitrogen resources from the soil and the need for higher crop yields have led to an increasing emphasis on means to cover the limited supply of the element. Light soils and sodic soils develop zinc deficiency and plants grown under zinc deficient conditions show chlorosis and stunted growth resulting in drastic reduction in crop yield, therefore this experiment was conducted to determine the effect of nitrogen and zinc on nodulation, growth and cowpea yield" (Upadhyay and Singh, 2016).

“A plant requires essential elements for growth and development, among all the different nutrients, nitrogen is the most important nutrient. Nitrogen plays an important role in various metabolic processes of plants. Nitrogen is an essential component of proteins, chlorophyll and is present in many other compounds, it helps in plant metabolism such as nucleotides, phosphatides, alkaloids, enzymes, hormones, vitamins, etc. It gives plants a dark green color, they grow fast. Plants require large amounts of nitrogen for sufficient growth. Plants take up N from the soil as (NH_4^+) ammonium or (NO_3^-) nitrate. Although legumes can fix nitrogen in plants in the early stages of growth. Before the formation of nodes in the root system, it needs a nitrogen fertilizer to improve the ability to fix atmospheric nitrogen, symbiotically and responds to a small amount of nitrogen fertilizers applied as a starter dose” (Verma *et. al.*, 2015).

“Legumes require not only sufficient macronutrients, but also micronutrients to increase the bacterial activity of the nodule. To achieve higher productivity, an optimal supply of micronutrients under balanced conditions is therefore very important” (Mondal *et. al.*, 2011). “Zinc plays a vital role in plant growth and development and the formation of chlorophyll in the plant. It is also involved in several enzyme systems, growth hormone (auxins) and nucleic acid synthesis and plays an important role in plant water uptake and utilization. A lack of Zn in the soil leads to dietary malnutrition and health problems in humans and animals. Crops grown on Zn-deficient soils generally have lower zinc content (resulting in lower Zn uptake) and intake of such crop production leads to health problems in humans and animals. Since zinc is not mobile in plants, symptoms of zinc deficiency mainly occur during the growth of new terminals. Due to poor plant motility, a constant supply of zinc is essential for optimal growth. Zinc should be applied with the starter fertilizer or just after seeding. Delaying zinc application may show signs of zinc deficiency” (Mondal *et. al.*, 2011). Keeping all these above facts in mind, the present experiment was undertaken to find out “**Effect of Nitrogen and Zinc on Growth and Yield of Cowpea.**”

Materials and Methods

The field experiment was conducted during Rabi season 2022 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P). The soil of the field forming part of the central Ganges alluvium is neutral and deep. The soil of the experimental field was sandy loam texture, almost neutral in soil reaction (pH 7.8), low level of organic carbon (0.62%), available N

(225Kg/ha),P (38.2kg/ha),K(240.7kg/ha)andzinc(2.32mg/kg).Thetreatmentconsistsof

3 different levels of Nitrogen such as 20, 30 and 40 kg/ha with combination of the different levels of Zinc such as 10, 20 and 30 kg/ha. The experiment was laid out in RBD with 9 treatments each replicated thrice. The treatment combinations are such as T₁: N-20 kg/ha + Zn-10 kg/ha, T₂: N-20 kg/ha + Zn-20 kg/ha, T₃: N- 20 kg/ha + Zn-30 kg/ha, T₄: N-30 kg/ha + Zn-10 kg/ha, T₅: N-30 kg/ha + Zn-20 kg/ha, T₆: N-30 kg/ha + Zn-30 kg/ha, T₇: N-40 kg/ha + Zn-10 kg/ha, T₈: N-40 kg/ha + Zn-20 kg/ha and T₉: N-40 kg/ha + Zn-30 kg/ha. Growth parameters and yield, production was recorded at harvest from randomly selected plants in each plot. Data were calculated and analyzed according to the following statistical method of **Gomez and Gomez (1984)**.

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Growth

parameters Plant height (cm)

The data revealed that significantly higher plant height (58.37 cm) was recorded in treatment 6 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 30 kg/ha) compared to the rest of the treatments. However, treatment 5 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 20 kg/ha) was found to be statistically equal to treatment 6 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 30 kg/ha). Significant and higher plant height was recorded with nitrogen (30 kg/ha), which may be due to nitrogen composed of protein and chlorophyll, promotes vegetative growth and improves the quality of leafy vegetables, increasing the amount of growth substances and naturally occurring phytohormones with increased nitrogen supply. Similar reports have also been reported (**Raja and Singh, 2022**). Furthermore, a significant and higher plant height was recorded with zinc (30 kg/ha), which may be due to the beneficial effect of zinc on the metabolism and biological activity of plants and their stimulating effect on photosynthetic pigments and enzyme activity, which in turn support vegetative growth. Similar reports were also reported by (**Shaiket .al., 2021**).

Number of branches/plant

The data showed that, significantly maximum number of branches/plant (6.87) was recorded in treatment number 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha) as compared to the other treatments. However, the treatment number 5 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 20 kg/ha) was found to be statistically at par with treatment number 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha).

The highest number of branches per plant was observed with nitrogen consumption (30 kg/ha). This may be due to increased nitrogen availability and increased cell number and cell size, which may result in better growth in terms of height and number of shoots per plant. Similar results were also reported by (Verma *et al.*, 2015). Also, the highest and most significant number of shoots/plant recorded with Zn (30 kg/ha) was due to the positive effects of Zn application, mainly due to the increase in shoot and shoot growth by auxin, which was probably due to the increase. In the height and branches, on the other hand, Zn application ultimately increased the availability of other nutrients and accelerated the translocation of photosynthesis. Similar results were reported (Ravichandra *et al.*, 2015).

Plant dry weight (g)

The data showed that the dry weight of the plant (16.60 grams) was significantly recorded for treatment 6 (30 kg/ha nitrogen + 30 kg zinc) compared to the rest of the treatments. However, treatment 5 (30 kg/ha N + 20 kg Zn) was statistically equivalent to treatment 6 (30 kg/ha N + 30 kg Zn/ha). The significantly higher dry weight recorded for N (30 kg/ha) may be due to increased auxin supply with high levels of N, resulting in increased dry matter and shoots/plants. Similar results were also reported by (Sharma and Dayal, 2005). In addition, the significantly higher plant dry weight recorded when zinc was applied (30 kg/ha) may be due to enhanced growth characteristics and higher plant auxin activity, which resulted in higher dry matter biomass accumulation. Similar results were also reported by (Kumar and Bohra, 2014).

B. POSTHARVEST OBSERVATIONS

Number of Pods/plant

The data revealed that significant and maximum number of pods/plant (15.00) was recorded in treatment 6 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 30 kg/ha) compared to rest of the treatments. However, treatment 5 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 20 kg/ha) was found to be statistically equal to treatment 6 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 30 kg/ha). Significant and maximum number of pods/plant was recorded for nitrogen (30 kg/ha) could be due to balanced application of nitrogen and the findings of Mahmood (1989), Ahmad *et al.* (1992) phosphorus which promotes plant growth, Imtaisal (1997) who also reported an increase in the growth of fruit bearing branches, seed set and harvest

indexofmungbeaninresponsetoseeddevelopmentapplication**Maliket.al.,(2003).**

Furthermore, a significant and maximum number of pods/plant was recorded for zinc (30 kg/ha), which may be due to the fact that zinc is also vital for the oxidation process in plant cells and helps in carbohydrate conversion, plant sugar regulation and flowering into pods **Thummaret.al.,(2022)**.

4.7 Number of seeds/pod

The data showed that the highest number of seeds in the pod (10.27) was recorded in treatment 6 (30 kg nitrogen + 30 kg zinc) compared to other treatments. However, treatment 5 (30 kg/ha N + 20 kg Zn) was statistically equivalent to treatment 6 (30 kg/ha N + 30 kg Zn/ha). The highest number of seeds/pod was recorded with nitrogen (30 kg/ha), because nitrogen fertilization made the photosynthetic activity of plants more efficient and produced growth-promoting substances, and as a result, less plant energy was required for mineral production. Increased absorption of nutrients **Tomaret.al., (2022)**. In addition, the highest and most significant number of seeds/pod was recorded when zinc was applied (30 kg/ha), indicating that zinc affects the activity of growth enzymes that are very important in the metabolism of plant processes. It has a role in carbohydrate metabolism, maintenance of cell membrane integrity, protein synthesis, regulation of auxin synthesis and pollen formation. **Shaiket.al., (2021)**.

4.8 Seed Index (g)

The data showed that, highest seed index (133.43 g) was observed in treatment 6 (N 30 kg/ha + Zn 30 kg/ha) as compared to rest of the treatments and there was no significant difference between them.

4.9 Seedyield(t/ha)

The data revealed that, Significant and higher seed yield (1.02 t/ha) was recorded in treatment 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha) as compared to the other treatments. However, the treatment 5 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 20 kg/ha) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha). Significant and higher seed yield was recorded with Nitrogen

(30kg/ha) could be due to nitrogen increased nitrogen supply and their higher absorption by plants could stimulate the rate of various physiological processes in the plant and lead to increased parameters of growth and yield and lead to an increase in seed **verma et. al., (2015)**. Further and more, significant and higher seed yield was recorded for zinc (30 kg/ha), which maybe because zinc plays a vital role in increasing seed yield, as zinc is involved in many plant physiological processes such as chlorophyll formation, regulation stomata, utilization of starch. increase seed yield. Zinc also converts ammonia into nitrates in crops which contribute to yield. **Maila and Debbarma (2022)**.

Stover yield (t/ha)

The data revealed that treatment 6 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 30 kg/ha) recorded significant and higher stover yield (1.72 t/ha) compared to the rest of the treatments. However, treatment 5 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 20 kg/ha) was found to be statistically equal to treatment 6 (nitrogen 30 kg/ha + zinc 30 kg/ha). A significant and higher Stover yield was recorded for nitrogen (30 kg/ha) may be due to higher biological yield may be due to increased dry matter and number of branches/plant, vegetative development creates too many sites for photosynthetic translocation, resulting in an increase in the number of yield characteristics, i.e. biological yield **Karthik et. al., (2021)**. Furthermore, a significant and higher seed yield was recorded for zinc (30 kg/ha), which may be due to a cumulative effect in increasing the growth of contributing characters, which increases stover yield **Thummar et. al., (2022)**.

4.10 Harvest Index (%)

The data revealed that, Highest harvest index (39.76%) was observed in treatment 6 (N 30 kg/ha + Zn 30 kg/ha) as compared to rest of the treatments and there was no significance difference between them.

Economics analysis

Gross return, Net return and benefit cost ratio of various treatments are shown in (Table 3)

Cost of cultivation (INR/ha)

Cost of cultivation (33,568.00 INR/ha) was found to be highest in treatment 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha) and minimum cost of cultivation (31,633.00 INR/ha) was found to be in treatment 1 (Nitrogen 20 kg/ha + Zinc 10 kg/ha) as compared to rest of the treatments.

Gross return (INR/ha)

Gross returns (1,01,380.00 INR/ha) were found to be highest in treatment 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha) and minimum gross returns (71,247.00 INR/ha) was found to be in treatment 2 (Nitrogen 20 kg/ha + Zinc 20 kg/ha) as compared to rest of the treatments.

Net returns (INR/ha)

Net returns (67,812.00 INR/ha) were found to be highest in treatment 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha) and minimum net returns (35,014.00 INR/ha) was found to be in treatment 1 (Nitrogen 20 kg/ha + Zinc 10 kg/ha) as compared to rest of the treatments.

Benefit cost ratio (B:C)

Benefit Cost ratio (2.02) was found to be highest in treatment 6 (Nitrogen 30 kg/ha + Zinc 30 kg/ha) and benefit cost ratio (1.11) was found to be in treatment 1 (Nitrogen 20 kg/ha + Zinc 10 kg/ha) as compared to rest of the treatments.

Table 1 Effect of nitrogen and zinc on growth parameters of Cowpea

S. No.	Treatments combinations	Growth parameters		
		Plant height (cm) 60 DAS	Number of Branches/plant 60 DAS	Plant dry weight (g) 60 DAS
1.	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	44.54	5.00	13.03
2.	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	45.61	5.47	13.32
3.	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	47.85	6.07	14.95
4.	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	47.20	5.80	14.49
5.	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	50.53	6.60	16.07
6.	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	51.39	6.87	16.60
7.	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	46.72	5.60	13.85
8.	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	48.47	6.13	15.12
9.	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	49.26	6.40	15.47
	F-test	S	S	S
	S Em(±)	0.32	0.09	0.06
	CD (p=0.05)	0.96	0.28	0.25

Table 2 Effect of nitrogen and zinc on yield and yield attributes of cowpea

S. No.	Treatments combinations	Number of pods/plant	Number of seeds/pod	Seed Index (g)	Seed Yield (t/ha)	Stover Yield (t/ha)	Harvest Index (%)
1.	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	9.26	4.76	88.10	0.86	1.11	43.50
2.	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	9.45	4.86	89.82	0.92	1.18	43.72
3.	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	10.06	5.18	95.52	1.10	1.40	44.02
4.	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	9.85	5.07	93.60	1.04	1.33	43.93
5.	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	10.49	5.41	99.73	1.26	1.62	43.65
6.	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	10.60	5.47	100.80	1.30	1.73	43.04
7.	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	9.55	4.91	90.60	0.95	1.25	43.26
8.	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	10.27	5.29	97.50	1.17	1.47	44.30
9.	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	10.38	5.35	98.82	1.22	1.52	44.51
	F-test	S	S	NS	S	S	NS
	S Em(±)	0.12	0.09	0.50	0.03	0.05	0.90
	CD (p=0.05)	0.39	0.29	-	0.12	0.15	-

Table 3 Effect of nitrogen and zinc on economics of Cowpea

S. No.	Treatments	Cost of Cultivation (INR/ha)	Gross returns (INR/ha)	Net Return (INR/ha)	B:Cratio
1	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	31,633.00	66,647.00	35,014.00	1.11
2	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	32,533.00	71,247.00	38,714.00	1.19
3	Nitrogen 20kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	33,433.00	85,653.00	52,220.00	1.56
4	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	31,768.00	80,527.00	48,759.00	1.53
5	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	32,668.00	97,707.00	65,039.00	1.99
6	Nitrogen 30kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	33,568.00	1,01,380.00	67,812.00	2.02
7	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 10kg/ha	31,894.00	73,747.00	41,853.00	1.31
8	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 20kg/ha	32,794.00	90,700.00	57,906.00	1.77
9	Nitrogen 40kg/ha+Zinc 30kg/ha	33,694.00	94,540.00	60,846.00	1.81

CONCLUSION

It is concluded that in cowpea with the combination of Nitrogen 30 kg/ha and Zinc 30 kg/ha treatment 6 was observed higher growth, yield and benefit:cost ratio.

REFERENCES

- 1 Ahlawat, I.P.S., Shivakumar, B.G., Kharif Pulses. In Textbook of Field Crops Production (Prasad, Ed.) ICAR, New Delhi, India 2005.
- 2 Budige, Karthik., Umesha, C., Meshram, M.R., Kumbam, Mahesh. and Anumandla, Swetha, Priyadharshini., 2021. Effect of nitrogen levels and boron on growth and economics of greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.). *The Pharma Innovation Journal* **10**(7):846-848.
- 3 Gara, Raja. and Shikha, Singh. 2022. Effect of nitrogen and panchagavya on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.). *The Pharma Innovation Journal* **11**(3):2357-2360.
- 4 Gomez, K.A. and Gomez, A.A. (1976). Three or more factor experiment. (In:) *Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research* 2nd ed., pp.139-141.
- 5 GOI (2021). Agricultural Statistics at a Glance, Agricultural Statistics Division, Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Department of Agriculture and Cooperation, Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India, New Delhi, <https://eands.dacnet.nic.in>.
- 6 Kumar R, Bohra J.S. 2014. Effect of NPKS and Zn application on growth, yield, economics and quality of baby corn. *Arch Agron Soil Sci.* **60**(9):1193-206.
- 7 Maila, Nagaraju. and Victor, Debbarma. 2022. Impact of Nitrogen and Zinc Levels on Growth and Yield of Desi Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *International Journal of Environment and Climate Change* **12**(11):8-13.
- 8 Marngar E, Dawson J. 2017. Effect of biofertilizers, levels of nitrogen and zinc on growth and yield of hybrid maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci.* **6**(9):3614-22.
- 9 Priyanka, Thummar, Patel, H.H and Chaudhry, K.M. 2022. Effect of Nitrogen and Zinc on Summer Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L. Walp) under South Gujarat Condition. *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci.*

11(06):308-317.

- 10 Ravichandra K, NagaJyothiCH, Jaipal SinghB, Joy Dawson, KrupakarA. 2015. Growth of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) and its yield as influenced by foliar spray of boron along with rhizobium inoculation. *Indian Journal of Dryland Agricultural Research and Development*, **30(1):60-63.**
- 11 Seelam, Raghavender, Reddy., Bodapati, Keerthi., Sompalli, Gowthami., Gowriraja, Gayethri. and Umesha, C. 2022. Effect of Nitrogen and Zinc Levels on Growth and Yield of Black Gram (*Vigna mungo* L.). *International Journal of Plant & Soil Science* **34(16):55-60.**
- 12 Shaik, Karimunnisa., Umesha, C. and Shahazad, Ahmed, Khan. 2021. Effect of Foliar Application of Boron and Soil Application of Zinc Level on Growth and Yield of Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*). *The Pharma Innovation Journal* **10(8):1341-1344.**
- 13 Sharma, V. K. and Dayal, B. 2005. Effect of organic and inorganic sources of nitrogen on growth, yield and nutrient uptake under cowpea in seed cropping system. *Legume Research*, **28(2):79-86**
- 14 Upadhyay, R.G. and Anita, Singh. 2016. Effect of nitrogen and zinc inoculation, growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*). *Legume Res.* **39(1):149-151.**
- 15 Verma, H.P., Chovatia, P.K., Seema, Sharma. and Shivran, A.C. 2018. Growth and yield of cowpea as influenced by nitrogen and phosphorus levels on medium black soils of Gujarat. *Ann. Agric. Res. New Series* Vol. **36(4):400-404.**

